

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

FAWZI KHALID ABDULLAH FAHAD AL ODAH, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The District Of Columbia Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

JOHN J. GIBBONS
GITANJALI S. GUTIERREZ
GIBBONS, DEL DEO,
DOLAN, GRIFFINGER &
VECCHIONE, P.C.
One Riverfront Plaza
Newark, NJ 07102
Telephone: 973-596-4700
Facsimile: 973-596-0545

THOMAS B. WILNER
Counsel of Record
NEIL H. KOSLOWE
KRISTINE A. HUSKEY
JARED A. GOLDSTEIN
HEATHER LAMBERG KAFELE
SHEARMAN & STERLING LLP
801 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
Telephone: 202-508-8000
Facsimile: 202-508-8100

Attorneys for Petitioners

April 7, 2004

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION.....	1
I. <i>Eisentrager</i> Does Not Deny the Federal Courts Authority to Consider Petitioners' Claims	4
II. Judicial Review of Petitioners' Claims Would Not Interfere with Separation of Powers	11
III. The Substantive Scope of the Fifth Amend- ment Has No Bearing on the Jurisdiction of the Courts to Hear Petitioners' Claims	16
IV. The Proposition that the Executive Can Evade Judicial Review By Detaining Individuals Out- side the Nation's Borders Is Anathema to In- ternational Law	17
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Federal Cases

<i>Asahi Metal Indus. Co. v. Superior Ct. of California</i> , 480 U.S. 102 (1987)	16
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	14
<i>Ex parte Bollman</i> , 8 U.S. (4 Cranch) 75 (1807)	11
<i>Bowen v. Michigan Academy of Family Physicians</i> , 476 U.S. 667 (1986)	13
<i>Breedlove v. Nicolet</i> , 32 U.S. 413 (1833).....	10
<i>Brown v. United States</i> , 12 U.S. (8 Cranch) 110 (1814)	11
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	15
<i>Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994)	7
<i>Constructores Civiles de CentroAmerica, S.A. v. Hannah</i> , 459 F.2d 1183 (D.C. Cir. 1972)	7
<i>EEOC v. Arabian Am. Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991).....	10
<i>Estrada v. Ahrens</i> , 296 F.2d 690 (5th Cir. 1961).....	7
<i>Fleming v. Page</i> , 50 U.S. (9 How.) 603 (1850)	11
<i>Hartford Fire Ins. Co. v. California</i> , 509 U.S. 764 (1993)	19
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	3, 6, 9
<i>Johnson v. Eisentrager</i> , 339 U.S. 763 (1950)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 214 (1944).....	11
<i>McCulloch v. Sociedad Nacional</i> , 372 U.S. 10 (1963).....	19
<i>Ex parte Milligan</i> , 71 U.S. 2 (1866).....	12
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Murray v. Schooner Charming Betsy</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 64 (1804)	18, 19
<i>Pension Benefit Guaranty Corp. v. LTV Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 633 (1990)	7
<i>Quackenbush v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 517 U.S. 706 (1996)	5
<i>Ex parte Quirin</i> , 317 U.S. 1 (1942)	11
<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957)	12
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997)	5
<i>Societe Nationale Industrielle Aerospatiale v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for Southern Dist. of Iowa</i> , 482 U.S. 522 (1987)	9
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	6
<i>Sterling v. Constantin</i> , 287 U.S. 378 (1932)	12
<i>Swierkiewicz v. Sorema N.A.</i> , 534 U.S. 506 (2002)	1
<i>Toth v. Quarles</i> , 350 U.S. 11 (1955)	12
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958)	11
<i>United States v. Corey</i> , 232 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir. 2000)	10
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 520 U.S. 1 (1997)	5
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990)	16
<i>Weinberger v. Rossi</i> , 456 U.S. 25 (1982)	19
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952)	11, 15
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
FEDERAL STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
5 U.S.C. § 701(b)(1)(F).....	15
5 U.S.C. § 701(b)(1)(H).....	9, 15
5 U.S.C. § 702	18
28 U.S.C. § 1331	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1332	10
28 U.S.C. § 2241	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2243	6
28 U.S.C.A. § 1332.....	10
68 Fed. Reg. 39,374 (July 1, 2003).....	13
Act of Sept. 24, 1789, ch. 20, § 14, 1 Stat. 81-82.....	17
INTERNATIONAL CASES	
<i>Rex v. Cowle</i> , 97 Eng. Rep. 587 (K.B. 1759).....	8
<i>Rex v. Salmon</i> , 84 Eng. Rep. 282 (K.B. 1669).....	8
MISCELLANEOUS	
<i>Amicus Curiae</i> Brief of Commonwealth Lawyers Association.....	8
<i>Amicus Curiae</i> Brief of Experts on the Law of War, filed in <i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , No. 03-0696	12, 18
<i>Amicus Curiae</i> Brief of Human Rights Institute of the International Bar Association	18
<i>Amicus Curiae</i> Brief of Legal Historians	8
<i>Amicus Curiae</i> Brief of Retired Military Officers.....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Dep't of Def., Secretary of Defense Donald H. Rumsfeld, <i>Media Availability en route to Camp X-Ray</i> (Jan. 27, 2002), available at http://www.defenselink.mil/news/Jan2002/t01282002_t0127sd2.html	1
W. Duker, <i>A Constitutional History of Habeas Corpus</i> 115 (1980).....	8
Charles Fairman, <i>Some New Problems of the Constitution Following the Flag</i> , 1 <i>Stan. L. Rev.</i> 587 (1949)	3
The Federalist No. 63 (Alexander Hamilton)	19
A. Higgens, <i>Agency Decries Cuba Detainees' Detention</i> , Associated Press (Oct. 10, 2003).....	18
The History of Guantanamo Bay: An Online Edition (1964), available at http://www.nsgtmo.navy.mil/history.htm	7
ICRC Operational Update, <i>Guantanamo Bay: The Work Continues</i> (July 18, 2003), available at http://www.icrc.org/web/eng/siteeng0.nsf/iwpList74/5C867C1D85AA2BE541256C94006000EE	18
V. Mabrey, <i>Camp Delta: Guantanamo Bay</i> , 60 Minutes II, (Sept. 24, 2003), available at http://www.kuwaitidetainees.org/media/CBS60min_092403.htm	1
Col. Daniel F. McCallum, <i>Why GTMO?</i> , available at http://www.ndu.edu/nwc/writing/AY03/5603/5603G.pdf	11
G. Miller, <i>Many Held at Guantanamo Not Likely Terrorists</i> , Los Angeles Times, Dec. 22, 2002.....	1
Gerald L. Neuman, <i>Habeas Corpus, Executive Detention, and the Removal of Aliens</i> , 98 <i>Colum. L. Rev.</i> 961 (1998)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>The Nature of the General Legal Obligation Imposed on States Parties to the Covenant</i> , Office of the United Nations High Commissioner for Human Rights, 78th Sess., CCPR/C/74/CRP.4/Rev.5 (March 2004).....	18
<i>Note on the Power of the English Courts to Issue the Writ of Habeas Corpus</i> , 8 Jurid. Rev. 157 (1896)	8
R. Powers, Jr., <i>Caribbean Leased Bases Jurisdiction</i> , XV JAG J., No. 8, 161 (Oct.-Nov. 1961).....	8
<i>Response of the Government of the United States of America to Inter-American Commission for Human Rights</i> , Jan. 5, 2004	12
Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law of the United States § 115 cmt. a (1987)	19
Webster’s 9th New Collegiate Dictionary (1988).....	8
